
In the Cornty Commission of sald county' on the

the followlng, ¡nrong other prccecdingsr rvene had, vlz:

sTArE OF MISSOURT 
I 

"".Cornty of Boone t

AV

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

--

September Session of the July Adjourned

1st

[Jl-zo2o

Term.2ú0

day of October 20 n

J.Parry
I Commissioner

J Thompson
District lI Commissioner

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
attached Contract Amendment Number One agreement for CARES Funding Hotspots for School
Districts.

Terms of the amendment are stipulated in the attached Amendment. It is further ordered the
Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Contract Amendment Number One.

Done this lst day of October 2020

F

%
Atwill

ATT'EST

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission



commission ord"r, Wl- zozo

CoNTRA T AMENDMENT NuMeTn ONT

AGREEMENT FoR CARES FUNDING

HOTSPoTS FoR ScHooL DISTRICTS

The Agreement approved in Boone County Commission Order 37f'-2020 dated August 20,2020,
made by and between Boone County, Missouri and Columbia Public Schools (CPS) for and in
consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is

amended as follows:

1. Add 1,000 additional hotspots at a unit cost of SfgZ/hotspot for an additional S182,OOO added to the
contract as detailed on the attached CPS letter dated September L4, 2020. The total not-to-exceed
funding for this contract increases from $322,800 to S504,800.

2. Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the original
agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first above written.

Columbia Public Schools Boone County, Missouri
Dr,py County

rd of Educat n ---r K. Atwil iding m r

A ATTEST:

Secretary, of Edu Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

Legal Form:

CJ County Counselor

BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR CERTIFICATION: ln accordance with RSMo. S50.660, I hereby certify that a

sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising
fromthiscontract.(Note: Certificationofthiscontractisnotrequiredifthetermsofthiscontractdo
not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

29 -8 z-oÒ

ûV

Signature Date Appropriation Account



I stltp oFMIssouRI

Cornty of Boone )-

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the July Adjourned

1st aay Pctober

442-2020

rerm. zú0

2û0In the County Commisslon of sald county' on thc

the followlng, smong other pruccedings, were had, vlz:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
request by the Purchasing Department to dispose of the following list of Surplus PCS, Peripheral
Equipment, unworking Air Conditioners, File Cabinets, and other miscellaneous items through the
MRC Recycling Center.

It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Request for
Disposal Forms.

Done this 1st day of October 2020.

e

Atwill

ATTEST:

Aiv J. Parry
Di I Commissioner

J Thompson
District II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
David Eagle
Purchasing Assistant

613 E. Ash St,

Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573) 886-4394

MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROM
RE:
DATE:

Boone County Commission
David Eagle
Computer and Peripheral Surplus Disposal

September 23,2020

The purchasing Departments requests permission to dispose of the following list of surplus PCS,

peripheral equi-pment, unworkin! air cõnditioners, file cabinets, and other miscellaneous items

through MRC Recyciing center] MRC Recycling will pick up our surplus for.frfty dollars per load'

Tubed monitors and TVls cost extra. There is ahó an extra charge for items with freon. They are a

State of Missouri, DNR Level Four recycling center. No computer items are land-filled. Purchasing

will obtain a Certificate of Destruction, and *. *itt let them know that we want everything recycled,

not reused so nothing ends up in the landfill.

prior to Computer surplus coming to Purchasing for disposal,Information Technology has removed

the hard drives for destruction by their department. Their procedure for PC disposal is:

Once all the data is copied o, ,.roin"r"d for the user, IT removes the hard drive and memory

from the pC. The *"-ory is held to be used for upgrading othel PCs at the county that can

benefit. IT sometimes removes parts that can be uie¿ as spare if the model is current enough'

(ie power Srrppti"r, Video Cards, etc.) The hard d1i.ve is held for a minimum of 30 days in

case a user idïntifiás something is missing. After 30 days IT may reusg the hard drive in

other county pCs if there are fJilures. If a-hard drive goes unused orfails and IT needs to

physically áirpor" of it, they drill a 5/8" hole through the drive and the data platters. Once IT

has collection of "drilled" drives, they deliver them to PC recycling vendor, MRC Recycling

Center.
MRC Recycling Center certifies that they have picke{y-g the following items and th¿'t all items will

be recycled, noi reused, so nothing ends up in the landfill'

Date:Signature

Asset # Description Make & Model Department Condition of
Asset

Serial#

1 19506 PC

WORKSTATION

PRODESK 4()O DESIGN &
CONTRUCTION

UNKNOWN

2 16414 INKJET COLOR

PLOTTER

HP DESIGNJET
26100PS

ASSESSOR UNKNOWN

3. 13228 SOFTWARE TRACK{T INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGYT

REPLACED

s:\PU\Surplus\co¡¿pulnRDISPOSAL9-22-2020'doc



INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY

198t0 SOFTWARE tBM AS-400
SYSTEM

4. REPLACED

REPLACEDINFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY
fi997 MUGSHOT

CAPTUREMEW
SYSTEM

5.

cc: Heather Acton, Jacob Flowers, Auditor Surplus File

s: \pu\surplus\COMPUTER DTSPOSAL 9-22-2020.doc



BOONE COUNTY

RESUEST FOR DISPOSAL/TRANSFER OF COUNTY PROPERTY

FIXED ASSET TAcNUMBER. 00019506DATE: 0911612020

DESCRIPTION: HP PRODESK 600
PC WORKSTATION

REQUESTED MEANS OF DISPOSALi 

-

OTHER INFORMATION:

CONDITION OF ASSET: HARDDRIVE AND MEMORY REMOVED

REASON FORDISPOSITION REPLACEMENT

DESIRED DATE FOR ASSET REMOVAL TO STORAGE: ASAP- ln GC Room 123

WAS ASSET PURCHASED WITH GRANT FUNDING? YES6
IF YES, ATTACH DOCUMENTATION SHOWING FLTNDING S

DEPARTMENT: DESIGN & CONSTRUCTI( SIGN

AUDITOR

oRTGTNAL ACQUÍSITION DATE 2015104101 G/LACCOIJNTFOR

ORIGINAL ACQUISITION AMOUNT 685.35

ORIGINAL FUNDING souRcE 2741

ACCOUNT GROUP 1603

RECEIVED

sEP l? 2020

BOONE COiJr¡Ï\
ô.LrDtTCjì

DISPOSE OF

PROCEEDS ZO'.IS-3 s

COIJNTY COMMISSION / COUNTY CLERI(

APPROVED DISPOSAL METHOD :

TRANSFER DEPARTMENTNAME

LOCATION WITHIN DEPARTMENT

NUMBER

TRADE AUCTION SEALED BIDS

EXPLAINOTHER

COMMISSTONORDER

DATE

SIGNA

Roger B. Wilson Government Center '
Phone (573)

801 East Walnut, Room 221 ' Columbia, MO 65201-4890
886"4315 . Fax (573) 8864322



BOOI{E COUNTY
REQUEST FOR DISPOSAL/TRANSFER OF COWTY PROPERTY

FIXED ASSET TAGNUMBER. 00016414DATE: 0911612020

DESCRIPTION HP DESIGNJET 26lOOPS
PLOTTER INKJET COLOR

REQUESTED MEANS OF DISPOSAL:

OTHER INFORMATION:

CONDITION oF ASSET: PURCHASED 21512008

REASON FoR DISPOSITION: REPLACEMENT

DESIRED DATE FOR ASSET REMOVAL TO STORAGE: ASAP- ln Assessor's Offic€

WAS ASSET PURCHASED WITH GRANT FUNDING?
IF YBS, ATTACH DOCUMENTATION SHOWING s

DEPARTMENT: ASSESSOR SIGNATURE:

AUDITOR

oRTGTNAL ACQUISITION DATE 2008102115

TO DISPOSE OF

G/L ACCOUNT FOR PROCEEDS 7D 
'Ô.3S.3S 

.,-

-JORIGINAL ACQUISITION AMOUNT 1 0,1 66.98

ORIGINAL FUNDING SOURCE 2743

ACCOUNTGROUP 1603

COUNTY COMMISSION / COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED DISPOSAL METHOD:

TRANSFER DEPARTMENT NAME

LOCATION WITHIN DEPARTMENT

NUMBER

TRADE

OTHER

AUCTION SEALED BIDS

EXPLAIN

COMMISSION ORDER NUMBER

zøDATE APPROVED

SIGNATURE

Roger B. Wilson Government Center . 801 East Walnut, Room 221 ' Columbia, MO 65201-4890- Phone (573) 8864315 ' Fax (573) 8864322



BOONE COUNTY
Request for Disposal/Transfer of County Property

Conpleu, rþn, atd ¡etarn lo Áudil¿r's Oftìca

D*ez 09122/2020 Fixed Àsset'I'ag Nurnber 13228

Description of ¡\sset: Track-It! Softu'are

lìeqqestecl Means of Disposal: flSeLl fJTtacle-In

Other h'rfomuúon (Serial ntrmber, etc.):

Condition of Âsset:

flRecycle/Trash ffiOther, Explain: Software

RECEIVED

sÉP'it-?0?0

u"Xt'b1'"o'JttRcason for Disposition: Software has been replaced with FootPrints and t¡o longer used.

Location of Asset and Desited Date for Removal to Storagc:

Was asset putchased with gtant funding? IVES X¡lO
If 'YllS", does the grant irnpose ¡estriction and,/or requiremcnts pertaining to dispo'sal?

If yes, attach documentation dernonstrating compliance with the agency's restrictions

Dept Nurnber & Narnc: 1170-Infornration Tcchnology

To be Completsd by; AUDITOR
G/LAccount forProceeds /l ?O' 3f3ç S-Original Acquisition Date

Original Acquisition .¿\mount - 53bÖ, ,zo

Orþnal Funding Source 273 t

-A.ccount Group /6os

lvrs lso
andf or requiretnents'

To be Completed by: COUNTY ÇOMMISSION / COU-NTY CLERK

r\¡:prc'vecl Disposal Metlrod:

Transfer Departrncnt N Number-

'frade

_Other

I-ocation within l)epartmeût -.

-Auction

Scalcd ßids

Commission 0rder Numbe,4ur¿-zozo

Date

S:\al l\A UDITOR\Accounting Fonns\Fixed Asset Disposal.docx

Revised; Septenlber 2016

l

I

I

:

1:

i

¡

i
II
,
I,



BOONE COUNTY
Request for Disposal/Tnnsfer of County Property

Conphk, ign, and rctarn lo Aøditor! O.flirc

f)ate:09/22/202A lrixed¡\ssetTagNumber: 19810

I)escription of Assct: Software for IBM 45400 System

Recluested Means of l)isposal: ÜS.ti [Tr:adc-In [Recycle/'I'rash ffilOtl-tct, Explain: Software

Othcr Information (Serial number', etc.):

RECEIVED
Condition of Asset:

lteason for Dispositio': IBM i hardware and software has been upgradecl. SEP 2 $=2020

ÜO,}NÊ GÔUNTY
Location of Asset and Desi¡ccl l)ate for Removal to Stotage: AlJolToR

Was asset purchased rvith grant funding? IVSS XNO
If 'Y-ES", does the gr-ant impose iestriction a¡df or rec¡uirements pertaining to disposal? f}yAS nNO

Ilycs, attach clocunrcntation demonstrating compliance witl¡ the agency's restrictions and/or requiretnents.

Dept Nurnber & Namer 1170-Information T'echnology Sþature

To be Completed bv: AUDITOR
5 G/L "¿\ccount for Procecds //?Ò- J83S SOriginal Acquisition Date

Original.{cquisitionAmount 7zS?î. lo

Original Funding Source Z73l + Z7l3 7L',1ttTo 2,/o¿ Zoto

Åccotr¡rt Group /6ot
To be Completed by: COUNTYCCIMMISSION / COUNTY CLERK

Äpproved Disposal Method:

'fransfer Depârtment

Location r¡¡itlrin l)epartmen

Indi

'Itade

-Auction

t^,¡ Bids

Other

Cornmission Otder Num

Date I

S:\all\AU DITOR\Accounting Forms\Fixed Asset Disposal.docx
Revised: September 20 I6

:

¡

:

':

:'

{

t

t
t
l

t



Re que st ror J'?:ili,:f# ïil"ty properry
Coø1thn, i¿n, and rcturn to Auditor! Ojlìre

Date: 09/22/2020 lrixed Asset'fag Number: 11997

l)cscription of Asset: Mugshot Capture / View System

lìequested Means of l)isposal: [S.lt [f'rade-ln f]Recyclc/Trash ffilodrer, lixplain: Software

Other Infonnrtion (Serial nunrber, etc.):

Conclition of Àssct:

lì.e¿sc¡n fcrr l)isposition: Software replaced with new RMS/JMS systems.

I-,ocation of Àsset and Desired Date for llemoval to Storage:

RECEIVED
l

sEP 2 92020
BOONE COUNTY

AUDITOR

Was asset purchased with grant funding? nvss XNO
If "}fuS', does tlre giant imposc iest¡iction and/ ot requiremcnts pertaining to disposal? nyns INO

If.yes, attach document¿tion demonstrating compliance.vith the agency's restrictions arrd/or requircrnents.

Dcpt Number & Name: 1170-Information Technology

To be Completed by: AUDITOR
Original ;\cquisition f)ate ?,/ø,/tl G/L.Account for Proceeds /t?Ò-3î

Original Acquisi tion,{tnount 1

Original Funding Source 273 t

Âccount Group 3

To be Completed by: COUNTY COMMISSION- / COUN'II CLBRK

,tpprovcd l)isposal Method:

Transfer Depattlnent

Location within

Trade Auction Sealed Bids

.- Od:¡er

Commission Order Num -2s?þ
Date

Signature

S;\all\AUDITOR\Accounting Fornrs\Fixed Asset Disposal.docx
Revised: September 20 I 6

Number-

lrì
I



sTArE OFMISSOURT 
I 

"..Cornty of Boone t

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

--

October Session of the July Adjourned

lst

qß-2020

rertQo

day of October 20 20

J. Parry
I

Thompson
District II Commissioner

In the Colnty Commission of seld county' on the

the fo[bwlng, smong other proceedlnSs' wene had, vlz:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of thcr County Commission

W!r^t*ttb/A\.,

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve The
Department of Agriculture of Contract No.21-03, County Re-monumentation Program.

Terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached Agreement. It is further ordered the
Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said Agreement.

Done this 1st day of October 2020.

ATTEST'

c

Commi

\



MICHAEL I,. PARSON
COVERNOR

DEpenruENT o/AGRTcULTURE
SrerB op Mrssoum

JEFFERSoN CITY
Serving promoting and protecting the agricultural producers, proæssors

and consumers of Missouri's Jood, fiiel and Jìber products.

CHRIS CHINN
DTRECTOR

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
BY AND BETWEEN

BOONE COUNTY

AND

THE IIIIISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

GONTRAGT NO. 21-03

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 18th day of September,202O by and between BOONE
99UNIí, illissouri (hereinafter called the "Gounty"), and the DEPARTì,IENT OF
AGRICULTURE, (Director of the Department of Agriculture, Director of Division of
Weights, lllleasures & Consumer Protection, and State Land Surveyor) hereinafter called
the "Depattment."

WHEREAS, the County desires to engage the Department to render certa¡n services
hereafter described in connection with delineation of section and quarter section corners
of the United States Public Land Survey and known as the County Surveyor Gooperative
Remonumentation Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

1. EMPLOYMENT OF COUNTY SURVEYOR. The Gounty hereby agrees to engage the
Gounty Surveyor to perform the services hereinafter set forth.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Gounty Surveyor will remonument corners of the United
States Public Land Suruey, that meet at least one of the following requirements:

A. Original Evidence - An or¡g¡nal corner established by the original government
surveyor under contract from the General Land Office, for which sufficient original
evidence exists to definitely locate the position of said corner.

B. Chain of Evidence - A perpetuated corner for which records by county, or other
sunreyors, positively show subsequent witness marks when positive evidence of
the originalwitness marks still exist, and the chain of perpetuation is not broken.

Division of Weights, Measures and Consumer Protection
Land Survey Program . 12514 Gale Drive . P.O. Box 937 . Rolla" MO 65402-0937 . Phone (573) 368-2300 . FAX (573) 368-2379

agrioulfure.mo.gov .



Page 2 of5

C. Reestablished Corner - A county surveyor may make application for the
restoration of a reestablished corner if there is record documentation verifying the
corner was reestablished by a former counþr surveyor in accordance with the
procedures outlined in the Missouri statutes in force at the time of the
reestablishment. Record documentation must exist verifying the corner was
properly reestablished at least twenty (20) years ago, and thã corner is not in
conflict with another marker. Sufficient measurements shall be shown on the
corner document to indicate the corner was properly reestablished.

D. Established Gorner - A county surveyor may make application for the
remonumentation of a PLSS corner, not monumented during the originat
government survey, but the position of the corner is shown on the government
township plat. So long as the corner was properly established by Jformer county
surveyor in accordance with the procedures outlined in the Missouri statutes in
force at the time of the establishment. Record documentation must exist verifying
the corner wes properly established at least twenty (20) years ago, and the corner
is not in conflict with another marker. Sufficient measurements shall be shown on
the corner document to indicate the cornêr was properly established.

E. Long Standing Gorner - A poorly monumented and/or documented corner whose
basis for remonumentation is its long use and acceptance by local residents, and
þnd_¡u¡veyors, as the government corner, along with its general egreement with
the GLo survey in the area. Long usage is at reast twenty (20) years of
undisputed use. Sufficient measurements shall be shown on the corner
document to depict the corner position related to the proportionate position.

F. Addition of State Plane Goordinates to a Previously Monumented Gorner - A
previously monumented corner through the County Surveyor Gooperative
Remonumentation Program without published Missouri State Plane coordinates
may qualify for this program. The corner must either be a monumented corner
having original evidence or a chain of evidence confirming the monument is at the
original corner position.

3. PEPARTIIIEryT T::O FURNISH ltíONVryENTS. The Department will furnish the County
Surveyor with all necessary material (monuments, witness signs, posts and tree ta-gsl
required for remonumentation.

4. PROCEDURE.

The county suryeyor must meet the following deadlines in performing the work under
this contract:

A. Submit to the Department of Agriculture's Land Survey Program a partially
completed application for remonumentation (Gertified Land Corner Document) on
each corner on or before November l. 2020. The Department of Agriculture's
Land Survey Program will approve or disapprove the preliminary documents
within 30 days.

The partially completed Certified Land Gorner Document must contain the
following information:



Page 3 of5

Description of original and subsequent surveys referencing this corner
References shall include:

1. Date of survey; at a minimum the month and year the survey was
preformed.

2. Surveyor of record; the name and title of the surveyor actually performing
the field work. The name listed in the index is not always the name of the
surveyor performing the field work. List the surveyors title, Deputy
Surveyor, County Surveyor, Deputy Gounty Surveyor, Practical Surveyor
(used to describe a private surveyor prior to licensure), and/or PLS
number.

3. Location of survey record; the Volume and Page of the Original Survey.
The Gounty Surveyor Record Book and Page, or any Book and Page where
the survey information can be located in the Gourthouse. lf the survey is
not recorded or filed in the Courthouse, the location of the suryey in the
Land Survey lndex database should be used along with the type of record.

4. A complete description of the monument(s) that have marked the corner as
they appear in the record. Allwitness accessories shall be noted including
the accessories recovered. All of the information the surveyor used to
determine the corner position shall be described.

5. All measurements the surveyor of record made to other corners from the
subject corner shall be listed including the distances measured by the
original surveyor.

B. Description of corner evidence found:

1. Sufficient description of original suruey evidence recovered; if no evidence
of the original suruey is recovered it must be so noted.

2. Sufficient description of subsequent suryey evidence recovered; if no
evidence of any subsequent survey is recovered it must be so noted.

3. Sufficient information to justify this is the best the position for the corner.
Show evidence this position is relied upon by local residents (i.e.:
longstanding fences and other land use). That this position has been used
by other surveyors and no other monumentation exist that confuses the
position of the corner.

4. Sufficient measurements to show agreement with the GLO and subsequent
surveys of the area. Every attempt shall be made to recover adjacent PLSS
corners in the area and compare the recêntly measured distance with the
original measurement. Every attempt shall be made to recover PLSS and
property corners established by County Surveyors, and other surveyors of
record and compare the recently measured distance with the subsequent
measurement.



Page 4 of5

5. Sufficient information to show that the corner was properly (in accordance
with Missouri's Statutes) established or reestablished by the previous
surveyor and measurements to show the corner's agreement with the GLO
survey of the area.

C. Sketch of corner showing all information provided on page 1, including atl site
evidence recovered, distances to other recovered PLSS and propert¡l corners and
lines of occupation.

D. The remonumentation can begin when the partially completed Certified Land
Gorner Document has been submitted and approved and monuments have been
delivered to the surveyor. Remonumentation shall be in accordance with the
Department of Agriculture's 5/8" rebarwith aluminum cap installation details.

E. Surveyor shall provide State Plane Coordinates on all final Certified Land Corner
Documents. Submit completed documents on or before March 1. 2021. The
Department of Agriculture's Land Survey Program will approve or disapprove the
forms within 15 days;

F. Make any corrections to monumentation or documents and resubmit along with
an invoice to the county on or before Mav 1.202L Failure to meet the above
deadlines shall, at the option of the Department, be cause for termination of this
contract after the Gounty is duly notified in writing.

G. Upon approval by the State Land Surueyor of the remonumentation and Gertified
Land Gorner Restoration documents, reimbursement by the Department shall be
made as outlined in paragraph 9 below.

5. TERMINATION OF CONTRAGT CAUSE. lf through eny reasonable cause, the
. Department cannot fulfill its obligation under this contract, or if the Gounty cannot for

any reasonable cause fulfill its obligation, this contract can be terminated. ln the
event either party finds it necessary to request a cancellation such fact will be
revealed without delay so that as much time as possible can be devoted to a
settlement. Every effort will be made to prevent loss to the County or the Department.

6. CI'IANGES. The Gounty or Department may, from time to time, require changes in the
scope of services and the time of performance hereunder. Such changes, including
any increase or decrease in the amount of compensation, which are mutually agreed
upon by and between the Gounty and the Department, shall be incorporated in written
amendments to this contract.

7. GOVERNING LAW. This contract shall be interpreted under and governed by the laws
of the State of Missouri.

8. REIMBURSEIUIENT BY THE COUNTY. The Gounty agrees to reimburse the County
Surueyor for his serv,ices rendered by the terms of this contract.



9. REIIUBURSEMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT. The Department will reimburse the county
@inerremonumentednothavingavalidobjectionand
remonumented in accordance with this agreement. The Gounty will submit to the
Department of Agriculture's Land Survey Program an invoice for these services along
with a copy of thã County Surveyor's invoice to the count¡t. TH|S AGREEMENT
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE OVERALL MAXITI'IUII/I OF $3.OOO.OO FOR TEN (1OI

CORNERS

10. STATEWTDE EPROCUREMENT SYSTEM. ln order to be reimbursed by the

@mustberegisteredinMissouriBUYS.MissouriBUYSisthe
new statewide electronic procurement system and the only method used for
reimbursement on this contract. Please visit to
register.

11. CONTRACT PERIOD. This contract shall expire on: J.ry!!!Q!l*
ffiF,thepartiesheretohavecausedthisagreementtobe
executed as of the aforementioned date.

Page 5 of5

ACCEPTED:

res iding

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Ron L. Heimbaugh, PLS
State Land Surveyor

APPROVED:

Ronald G. Hayes, Director
Division of Weights, Measures & Gonsumer Protection

lO4-2o
(Date)

(Date)

(Date)



STATEOFMISSOURT 
I 

"r.Cornty of Boone t

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

--

October Session of the July Adjournecl

4++ -2020

rerrfl0o

day ot October 20 201stIn the Cornty Commission of ¡¡ld county' on the

the followlryr arnong othcr pruceedings, werc had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
acceptance of the Center for the Tech and Civil Life (CTCL) grant awarded to the Boone County
Clerk's Ofnice.

It is lurther ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign said grant award.

Done this lst day of October 2020

l.

Daniel K" Atwill
C

ATTEST

A\'t \
L. Lennon

Clerk of the County Commission
I Commissioner

J Thompson
District II Commissloner



CENTER FOR

TECH AND
CIVIC LIFE\

a

September 24,2A2O

Boone County, Missouri

County Clerk

801 E. Walnut St., Room 236

Columbia, MO 6520L

Dear Brianna Lennon,

I am pleased to inform you that based on and in reliance upon the information and materials

provided by Boone County, and the special circumstances Boone County faces administering

elections in 2O20,the Center for Tech and Civic Life ("CTCL"), a nonprofit organization tax-

exempt under lnternal Revenue Code ("lRC') section 50L(c)(3), has decided to award a grant to

support the work of the Boone County Clerk ("Grantee").

The following Ís a description of the grant:

AMOUNT OF GRANT: $00¿,ZAO.O0 USD

pURpOSE: The grant fu nds must be used exclusively for the publíc purpose of planning and

operationalízing safe and secure election adminístration in Boone County in 2A2O {"Purpose").

Before CTCL transmits these funds to Grantee, CTCL requires that Grantee review and sign this

agreernent ("Grant Agreement") and agree to use the grant funds in compliance with the Grant

Agreement and wíth Uníted States tax laws and the laws and regulatíons of your state and

jurisdíction ("Applicable Laws"). Specifically, by signing thís letter Grantee certifies and agrees

to the following:



L. Grantee is a local government unit or politícal subdivision within the meaning of IRC

sectíon 170(c)(1).

2. This grant shall be used only for the Purpose descríbed above, ancl for no nther
purposes.

3. Grantee has indicated that the amount of the grant shall be expended on the
following specific electíon administration needs: Non-partisan voter education and

Temporary staffing. Grantee may allocate grant funds among those needs, or to other
publÍc purposes listed in the grant application, without further notice to or permission

of CTCL.

4. Grantee shall not use any part of this grant to make a grant to another organization,
except in the case where the organization is a localgovernment unit or political

subdivision within the meaning of IRC section 170(c)(1) or a nonprofit organization
tax-exempt under IRC section 501(c)(3), and the subgrant is intended to accomplish

the Purpose of this grant. Grantee shall take reasonable steps to ensure that any such

subgrant is used in a manner consístent with the terms and conditions of this Grant
Agreement, including requiring that subgrantee agrees in writing to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement.

5. The grant project period of June t5,2O2O through December 3L,2A2O represents the
dates between which covered.costs may be applied to the grant. The Grantee shall

expend the amount of this grant for the Purpose by December 33., 202A.

6. Grantee is authorized to receive this grant from CTCL and certifies that (a) the receipt
of these grant funds does not violate any Applicable Laws, and (b) Grantee has taken

all required, reasonable and necessary steps to receive, accept and expend the grant

in accordance with the Purpose and Applicable Law.

7. The Grantee shall produce a brief report explaining and documenting how grant funds
have been expended in support of the activities described in paragraph 3. Thís report
shall be sent to CTCL no later than January 31,202L in a format approved by CTCL and

shall include with the report a signed certification by Grantee that it has complíed

with all terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement.

8. This grant may not supplant previously appropríated funds. The Grantee shall not
reduce the budget of the county clerk ("the Election Department") or fail to
appropriate or provide prevíously budgeted funds to the Electíon Department for the

ctNTi,tì FOiì r[cil & ctvtc {tÍ]Ë

2.,ì3 î\.¡. t\4lf l.llrrÀld ;\r1t:.. 5{in'[ ].tìiig

í.1 l1{¡\tjC, li.. {:i0(iû.i.

H ËI-I.O @TçCHi\NDCIVICU FT.ORG

PAüI 2



term of this grant. Any amount supplanted, reduced or not provided in contravention

of th¡s paragraph shall be repaid to CTCL r.rp to the total amount of this grant.

g. CTCL may dÍscontinue, modify, wíthhold part of, or ask for the return all or part of the

grant funds íf it determines, in its sole judgment, that {a) any of the above terms and

conditions of this grant have not been met, or (b) CTCL is required to do so to comply

with applicable laws or regulations'

10. The grant project period of June 15, 2020 through December 3L, 2O2A represents the

dates between which covered costs for the Purpose mây be applied to the grant.

Your acceptance of and agreement to these terms and conditions and thís Grant Agreement is

indícated by your signature below on behalf of Grantee. Please have an authorized

representative of Grantee sign below, and return a scanned copyof thís letterto us byemail

at gra nts@techa ndcivícl ife.org.

On behalf of CTCL, I extend my best wishes in your work.

Sincerely,

fuw"nn;ehüa,

Tiana Epps Johnson

Executive Director

Center for Tech and Civic L¡fe

GRANTEE

By:

(.[ôl fi:li Ëlll{ i[i.ll & (. !v{L {.li i:

2;ì3 í,i. iç4ìl.l!Ir:ì¡ìf.l ¡".ri[., ..!t]íl'!: l.3caì

¿¡¡¡i¡ltìO, f i.. ()üí;i)'¡.

HFT I OlaTECHANDCIVIC.I..IFE.ORG

f)irCi 3



Title

Date

i.¡ril-ì-ili ír0í1 l l:(.f l ¡i r, ¡VlC i lË[

.: ìiì íi i.il' :-,lriiri.l ,rYì. . "ilfl i i-1ilíì

aiì!Liiti{ì. il i:ìl}iii} ¡.

HEI,.I,.OIdTEC"HÄNDCIVICI..IFF.ORG

i)lriìi: {



I stltr oF MIssouRI

Cu¡nty of Boone )-
In tùe Cornty Commission of sald county, on the

the fotlowlng, among other pnoccedingsr were had, vlz:

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the July Adjourned

1st

W+S -2020

day or October 2qn

.f M. Thompson
District lI Comrnissioner

r""'o?S

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
Organizational Use of the Boone County Coufthouse Plazaby Trinity Protest on October 10,2020
from 1:30PM until 7:00PM. This approval is contingent upon approval by the Columbia/Boone
County Department of Public Health and Human Services of Trinity Protests' operational plan to
abide by the current health order.

t)one this 1't day of October 2020.

K.

ATl'EST

AW J

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

I



lrrur icl K Å rrri ll. fttsí ¡Jing C orrrmi $eir,rrrcr

Frr:rl J, Fsln., Di$û'ict I Corrurissjo¡nr

Jn¡rc c [f- Thorn¡)rr t,tr, Þi st rì¿¿ Il üorlr¡:r issitlr rtr f'ffiäÏ
k**s¿

[loger I1. \\oil:;or1

l'Jr¡crttc C'fUrttr- ti(ìVttìulX;nt Ccrì1.Èr

lif"ll I'hst $;llnrrl" lloonr .113

(lolu¡nbi¡r, [,f{) 6.1 20 l -?? -ì2

s7l-8|{6-'llQ5 . I¡\X S?J"ilt{d+.ì I I

Boune County Commission
ÁPT'LICATIÛN FOR ORGâ.NTZATIONAL USE OF

BOCINE CTUNTY COUT{THTUSE TLå"UA

'Ihe urrdcr*þrcd orgunizaríon herehy applies ti:r ir usc pccrnit n: usc dn lSnorrc (i:rrnqI. tlurtJrotrse Þltren ¿s krllotyr:
r{

-5

,2 L,/-¿\o

å

Pltarü1:- s73 vLlr*btsT
l.nd.íviclu¡d Requesting [T

Ïtositícrn in

I 3
ü

¿\cl

crry', *fd/Lnbft sntu, ñ0 zrpc;o*te ûöã03
7 {,{

Description of Usc (cx. Concer:r, spoaker;

f
Ê, * ,i&,r

fxte(*) of U tü *ta* Ðþ fl

Sfint'I*imn ol

$t:ur Tirn¿ rrf

t; 0

:ffrt,@

É,ncl'l'ime of Hveirt: f,n

[rìntl"Íinre of lr'

ï:ì.melgencv Conr¿a Durnng Þ

\\,ill thic er"ent be rrpen to t}e public? il 1k*; E No
lf 1.c*, pleasc cxpl'ain the pubticitl'

([f s*rrt t¡ffcs l".tr), firr rnultiple rJiry cverrß" pleme spcciff)

crrcl tirne* v4ry for n:ultþle dtry evarm, plens* sp*ci$')

hi¡rflrnnitlir:n Crl any preffio
thntrvill r()

V.



[:jl*rv ¡ltarrv alleildÈûr) (includíng vçrl¡.rnteers) dn ycit"r îrltir;ipatc bcirrg nt T$ur cvürì

If yt:r,r andcipam rn(rr:e dran 5tJ nttcndccs {irrcltrling vrrlur:teer.r) irf ïÕì.tt t\rer}fr pìctse detnil yor.r'- rlt'er5'plur i¡ì tlìe *\vcrlf

tif'an ernergency. If ¡*ou h*rtc a se.purttÉ Fire $afery, Public 
ffi*O 

Ï"lt'*crrrtio.rr Flarr, ¡rle'.rse sr¡brnit wirh lrpplic',rdern.

ßt
tl

'Y*-ral oltúmc¡na mLhqçÍ.d-nÊ hanrl",rcr.^iüzÉ-- ßftrl hû ot,;gonl,Ul¡þ *-,$ïnr-J--
If you rurriciprrte rnfirê tlì,Å¡: 1fi(10 rrttcnderu iincttrtting
irrforrnntjon of your crorvcl nlrnîfprs (l per cvery ?50

rtlunteô¡:i), pl*ase p,'or'ìtle thè u¡rne$ ilrid tûnf.tür
attcr:clees)

n,*h

\X¡ill rtre nrørjociti. of ¿ttendeÈ$ 
.tx 

cndct the age of lt? fl Yes l$..ll.io

1f yes, please ff¡te the nu¡nl¡rr of a¿lult supervisr)m i¡r attqr¡dance: 

-# 
arlulu ¡:e* 

-#¡nimrs
Wilï ycnr nsd ¿çc,ess tcr eleccricitvi þYes E Nc,

TVill yun ben*ingarn¡rlifrers? l4-Tes tl No

Iûill ,l'ou be ron'ing footl tnd/or norr¿lcoholic" cfuinhs? F Ye* FS$lo

if f yes, rvill l,ou bc eclling fcrorl urd/or ¡ron-alcohÕlic cfuinls? tr Yeu $.bJ<r

IFycx, plense prorride *re fc¡llcçing wirb copie* of licenses anrchetl m application:

fuIinsou ri l)cpa r rrnnnt oi Rme.nue $'¡les'ïirx

County ìderch¿rxjs Licensc N

City Ter:rpor"xy Btuírrees Licens*

ïi/ill t¡ou be senrÍtrgrrlcoholic beverages? r: Ycs

If yes,v'ill you be *ellingelcr:hcrlic be'.er..rgesp E Ysr H blû

If yes, ple*rse provide t'hr. folil:rvingreith copies of licenses att¿chød rri n¡:plicarion:

$utc LicJuor Licc¡rs¿:

Corrnq' l"iquor Licensc :\r'n'¡ber:

þa

Ciry Liquor Licerrse



ü¿ilJ you bt: sellir:g no¡¡-f<)ocl items? E lm ;FTio

If yes, p[ease provide rllc fi:l]orç'ir'¡g widr co¡ries r:f liccn.ics iitrårhccl rn rpplicariorr:

À.Iiùsr"lrrriI)eFñ.,t'nentofIler'*rlrtcSulesTaxNunrher:

Cornty h,f*:rr:lr nnt's l-iccnse N urnber

City Temporary Bnsirress l-ìcense

\T¡ill r¡rrtsi<ie. vetKlÕrÊ tr* selling fucltl, ["rrruer',lg*s or rron*ti:r:cl ifcms lL rhis cvcrrt? 0 Yts JZFt'io

If yes, ple'rst prorricle drc f<ilklrving irríorrrratior: (urc $eËr,r.r.;tfÊ shcet if rrecess,rry):

\,'errdor . fype of Sales Cont¡cr Infriulration l-icen¡e Nunrbcr(s)

Will you bo ncquesdngâ rôâd ¡uullor siclcwdk clc¡st¡rei Ël Ycs ¡¡r.¿.,tur)

If ye*, rvhar rond(u) ¿rnd/o¡; sidervalk(s)

Please âtrnch tcl applic'*tion â copy of rhe orctcr shorvirrg Cir¡r of Cohrmbia Ciry û¡uncil âpproúal.

Ðt:es y"our *vsrr irrclud* cookinå'orusc Õf ñpe,r flanæ*? n \'Èå Ë$lu

Ifyo'plasepror"idetheColrunt¡itl]itcDeparffierrtSpecialH¡'enhtI]errnirNumbef-

Pleese attnch to applicariorr â côp,v of rheaçrprovcd Colun:bin þìre l)ap¿rrrne¡rf $pe*iirl þvcnts Tlsrmit

Jivesfi, rhar rn*y ¡rose iucrensed rtr¡ronsiìriliries rr.r ths locnl l¿ns enforcen'Ënt mây lrc rcc¡uirecl m erü¡st the servicûs of ,.1

professiorral *ecunty compâny. this çill be de,tesni¡recl by tlre Tirrc¡t¡ (ìounq,Sherift's Þepnnmenti¡ud llc¡oue Counqv
ügmr¡rission.If necessnryo hnve 1'ou hìr'ed a sccuriry' compû¡r.y tn handle æcurity ârt?rlßÊrnenÌs fclr this cventi
fl Yes FhNo

lf yei$, plerise pr:tlr"ids the feillcrr,ving:

Sccr"rriq'.

Colat¡ct Por$on Nâure ar¡r;l ÞosiriCIr:

Fht:rre:

ñill you he using poftable ¡oi.lerc far vour er¡e¡rlÈ [J Yes Ê.]rlo
**Fleaâe nere: porurbl+ ¡r¡ilets ¿re rrot permjtrecl .rn fhe J3ùo¡ì6 Côu¡rt{ íiourthouüc Plnza gnrundç. Flease contfict ûrc

Ciqr ç¡¿¡,tnrbin fr:l opticurs.

IÉ j'r:¡u¡: ni'ent i.s suclr dlat r€{rrirÉ$ ii,sur.ance per the .Boçr.e t)ourrry Ccutr}tr¡use Pias:r Rules ar:d Rr,gulutirJus, pleirse provitle',r
copycrÊ,acsrrirect i,r:¡uran,,*ir,*. Ularjgf tç- ¡, Unit )rJ, øig,Ad bÌ ft:trcr'fan-t Þ

I- ió.Èr r rrt r. r



Å r-{cç.rsit i.i uccluÌrcd för ur:c ol rlr* Bor:rrc: (i:u,rry (}:rurrh':usc l:rlaza. Fl*lse re icr l() rhû t}ûûn¿ Cr}urrtr Cuutútc:rtse Pltì:¿â ftr¡lcs
*nd ltegultrtions íì)r tlre dc¡ro;it lrc scheiìulc. ÌJc¡cure Crrurriy iÏtc i I i tic s },le i rì te nírrrc e S r,¡fT rvill in Ipect thc (.lluriltor-¡$e lla¿a
lictìrre mct âfr.cr êâÇh evc,n[, If snff fì¡lcl* rhc {joi¡rrlror¡se PIauil is lefr rhe ctrnclitiôn iu w'hich it wå$ fiïrnd, thc r.te¡:r:sit rvill hc
rcft¡nde¿l tcr the organizrrtion. Flrase inçlicare low ro rvhon'r dre refun¿J check sl:cruld be i¡*suecl:

Nnrnc/gr¡y¿nization I

Àd¿lregs ü

ß1,,,i" ô ¡o- r¿te,ItrìË. -äw c6*MW^ft
Tllc r-u¡dcrsi€f¡ccl or¡ryurie'atirrn agnlcs to abide by rhe fot}:tr,útg terñ'¡r; înd conclitiorrs iû dre evenr chìs øppli*ndo¡: is apfrruvr:cl:

I- lb nÕrift tl:e (i>lumbia Police l)epactrncnt ancl l?orl¡c Counry Sheriff* f)el¡fturrenr of ¡inc arxl clats of"r¡se arrcj

f;49 Uy:rll çplieible lawt, ordin'.tnce¡ ¿nd üoultry polices in using Cor¡rd¡ôtrse Þtazn glorrrrdt.
2- 'lb ùitle by all rules ancl regr.rlatio¡)$ i¡^c scr tbrth ìrr tlre I3oone Couirq'üounlrouse ]llrr,¿ã furlcs nnçl Repularion*

dncrt¡nenl updnreclJuly 11,3t113 irnd '¡ttached tr¡ t4ris dofurrrenr,
3- l"n rerntrvo dl trash or otlrer dr¡ì:ris tJrar rr:ny be de¡irt*itcd (hy plrnicipurrs) on $re corrrilroute grauncì* iurclle¡r i¡

[Õûrô$ by the orgraizatìr:rrnl use.
+. Tir re¡¡âir, r'eplacg, or pay fç¡ thn æpair or replaca::ent uf danr4gpcl property ürclrrcliugshnrlr$, flowcrs or-¿¡rhcr

lru:clsca¡:c r*ilusêd lly plrrricip'*rrtr iu dle or¡pniratiou'¡l r.tse of courûmuts gronm{s 6d7or s.irpct'ancl tirrnishingt ig
,:oo¡ì1,t.

5. To cr¡ncluct ite uSe of Cr:urth*use FlAr¿ grouncls irr cuçlr Ír rnînner'äs ro $öt uürÉâsqn¿bh, interícro rvith ¡x>rnü¡l
courthÔl$e n¡rd/or Bonne COunt¡' Gr)r'crrunect brrildi¡g Íunc¡i'ns.

6, I'o inderuri& *d lrcrld the Counqv cf ßor:rre, itç *fficers, n$$rn arr*l cnrplovees,lmrrrrlosg f¿rtrn nny rurd ¡rll r;Lrinx,
derr:.ancls, d[na6un, actlorr*, citrr$ês of actiorr or suits of iurï k'urcl sr nåfirre irækrclirrg cosm; litigariorr expclrsès,
'¿t&lr¡rû y fees, iu cl g*n en rS, SeftJern::rrfs orì âc{:oufit rff br:di$r rlF4f ô!: p!ô{}eftlr
Fsrticity¿r¡n$i¡¡ 0i:
rlris agryrlicatiorr-

atterrding tlrc r$ð on the courthsusg grourxl
druage i¡reurred by uryorrc
s mcl/¡rr: rxe 0f rurr¡ns ru spccitie,.rl in

() r'6,n n Þ.ati cr n Reptesent,l

:\cldres û

f¡honc 5- sq of iþplicution ,t#
llmail

Àpplíeationâ may be subrni¿ted fn person or by rnail to åc Boonc County Çomüissio$, &01E" Valnuq Roonr 133,
Colü*ihir, MCI 6520f or þ ernail to cnrtunissiotffijhË*¡r"Êcrntnrynrc¡.e,ry.

FOB ORGANÍZ.{TIÙN,â.L USE OF BÖONË COURT}ITUSE. FIÁZA
'Ihc County of Boonehereby ¡yantt the âlrcrre applicariurr for pe*rrni,t ilr accor¿lânçê lvifi rhe Ter¡,ns ârrcl tondi¡lous irbere
w¡itlen. Ïhe nl¡ave p*rrnit is srùject t$ f.eüÌifi'dtioft frrr ilry te1$of¡ h1'cltrt¡'co(ûr.ed ordct of tlfe FOOne fturrty Com¡rri*sion

¡tï-IEST: BOONE söu$.I
c

*
*oun¡'f,lelk

ü"Aïïi: lo-l -2a

t|ut
(bu nty Cr¡n'rrni$ s ioner


